necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial position that might have been achieved for the dates or periods indicated, nor is it indicative of the results of
operations or financial position that may occur in the future. Furthermore, the pro forma adjustments may differ from those that will be calculated for purposes of reporting
discontinued operations in future filings. The Company cautions shareholders that its future results of operations, including uses of cash and financial position, may significantly
differ from those described in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, and accordingly, these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the disclosures in the proxy statement to which they are attached regarding the nature of the Company’s business
following completion of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement.

24

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of January 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   5,054   136,648  (a)   141,702
Accounts receivable, net   10,866   -   10,866
Inventories, net   15,723   (5,766)  (b)   9,957
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,738   (2,541)  (b)   2,197
Total current assets   36,381   128,341   164,722

Property, plant, and equipment, net   17,425   (5,136)  (b)   12,289
Right-of-use assets, net   13,569   (712)  (b)   12,857
Goodwill   7,452   (7,452)  (b)   -
Other, including restricted cash of $1,000   1,625   (319)  (b)   1,306
Total assets  $ 76,452  $ 114,722   $ 191,174

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable – trade  $ 13,189  $ -   $ 13,189
Accrued liabilities   11,590   17,353  (c)   28,943
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   3,425   (214)  (b)   3,211
Mortgage debt   3,684   -   3,684
Other current liabilities and finance leases short term   313   -   313
Total current liabilities   32,201   17,139   49,340

Operating lease liabilities, non-current, net   11,132   (498)  (b)   10,634
Long term debt, net   289   -   289
Total liabilities  $ 43,622  $ 16,641   $ 60,263

Stockholders’ equity:

Common Stock, $.01 par value; authorized 75,000,000 shares; 48,733,054 shares issued and
outstanding   487   -   487

Additional paid-in capital   340,407   -   340,407
Accumulated deficit   (310,593)   98,081  (c)   (212,512)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,529   -   2,529
Total stockholders’ equity   32,830   98,081   130,911

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 76,452  $ 114,722   $ 191,174

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

25

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended January 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 34,614  $ (19,997)  (d)  $ 14,617

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues   29,750   (20,545)  (d)   9,205
Research and development   2,427   (603)  (d)   1,824
Selling, general and administrative   23,263   (13,493)  (d)   9,770
Legal and related expense, net   2,066   (171)  (d)   1,895
Total operating costs and expenses   57,506   (34,812)   22,694

Operating loss (income)   (22,892)   14,815   (8,077)

Other income (expense):
Interest, net   132   3  (d)   135
Other   130   (12)  (d)   118
Foreign exchange gain   675   -   675
Total other income (expense)   937   (9)   928

(Loss) income before income taxes   (21,955)   14,806   (7,149)
Income taxes   -   -   -
Net (loss) income  $ (21,955)  $ 14,806   $ (7,149)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.45)   $ (0.15)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   48,725   48,725

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

26

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended July 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 107,071  $ (74,428)  (d)  $ 32,643

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues   65,104   (45,891)  (d)   19,213
Research and development   3,767   (1,329)  (d)   2,438
Selling, general and administrative   48,018   (26,173)  (d)   21,845
Legal and related expense, net   5,689   (254)  (d)   5,435
Legal settlements   (500)   (500)
Total operating costs and expenses   122,078   (73,647)   48,431

Operating loss   (15,007)   (781)   (15,788)

Other income (expense):
Interest, net   159   19  (d)   178
Other   (1,191)   (77)  (d)   (1,268)
Foreign exchange loss   (2,222)   -   (2,222)
Total other expense   (3,254)   (58)   (3,312)

Loss before income taxes   (18,261)   (839)   (19,100)
Income taxes   -   -   -
Net loss  $ (18,261)  $ (839)   $ (19,100)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.38)   $ (0.39)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   48,594   48,594

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

27

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended July 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 117,731  $ (86,984)  (d)  $ 30,747

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues   64,154   (48,179)  (d)   15,975
Research and development   3,252   (615)  (d)   2,637
Selling, general and administrative   44,905   (26,028)  (d)   18,877
Legal and related expense, net   4,728   (264)  (d)   4,464
Total operating costs and expenses   117,039   (75,086)   41,953

Operating income (loss)   692   (11,898)   (11,206)

Other income (expense):
Interest, net   8   17  (d)   25
Other   6,905   18  (d)   6,923
Foreign exchange (loss) gain   270   -   270
Total other income   7,183   35   7,218

Income (loss) before income taxes   7,875   (11,863)   (3,988)
Income taxes   -   -   -
Net income (loss)  $ 7,875  $ (11,863)   $ (3,988)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic  $ 0.16   $ (0.08)
Diluted  $ 0.16   $ (0.08)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   48,191   48,191
Diluted   48,325   48,191

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

28

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

1. Planned Asset Sale

On March 16, 2023, Enzo Biochem, Inc., a New York corporation (the “Company”), Enzo Clinical Labs, Inc., a New York corporation (the “Seller”) entered into an Asset